
 

 
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER OF  
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF ALL CLAIMS 
Case No. 21-2-11739-9 SEA 
Page 1 of 2 

SUSAN B. MINDENBERGS 
ATTORNEY AT  LAW 

705 SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 1050 
SEATTLE, WA 98104 

TEL: (206) 447-1560; FAX: (206) 447-1523 

SUSANMM@MSN.COM  

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

                         
 

 
 

      
 
 

 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING 

 
I.  STIPULATION 

 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED between the Plaintiffs, Stacy Irwin and Kimberly Ferreiro, 

and the Defendant, City of Seattle, parties to the above-entitled action, that this matter be dismissed 

with prejudice and without costs or fees to any party.  

DATED this 27th day of June 2023. 

 

 
STACY IRWIN and KIMBERLY FERREIRO, 

 
                                                Plaintiffs, 

 v. 

 

CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON, a 
municipal corporation under the laws of the 
State of Washington, 
 

                                               Defendant. 

 

Case No. 21-2-11739-9 SEA 

 
STIPULATION AND  

[PROPOSED] ORDER OF 

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 

OF ALL CLAIMS 

 

(Clerk’s Action Required)   

 

 

By: /s/ Susan B. Mindenbergs                       

Susan B. Mindenbergs, WSBA #20545 
Law Office of Susan B. Mindenbergs  

705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Telephone: (206) 447-1560 

Facsimile: (206) 447-1523 
Email: susanmm@msn.com 

Attorney for Plaintiffs 
 
 

 
 
 

By: /s/ Brandi B. Balanda                     

James P. Savitt, WSBA #16847 
Brandi B. Balanda, WSBA #48836 

Sarah Gohmann Bigelow, WSBA #43634 
SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP 
1425 Fourth Avenue, Suite 800 

Seattle, WA 98101-2272 
Telephone: (206) 749-0500 

Facsimile:  (206) 749-0600 
Email: jsavitt@sbwllp.com 
Email: bbalanda@sbwllp.com 

Email: sgohmannbigelow@sbwllp.com 
Attorneys for Defendant 

mailto:susanmm@msn.com
mailto:jsavitt@sbwllp.com
mailto:bbalanda@sbwllp.com
mailto:sgohmannbigelow@sbwllp.com


 

 
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER OF  
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF ALL CLAIMS 
Case No. 21-2-11739-9 SEA 
Page 2 of 2 

SUSAN B. MINDENBERGS 
ATTORNEY AT  LAW 

705 SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 1050 
SEATTLE, WA 98104 

TEL: (206) 447-1560; FAX: (206) 447-1523 

SUSANMM@MSN.COM  

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

II. ORDER 

 THIS MATTER having come before the Court upon the foregoing Stipulation of the 

Plaintiffs, Stacy Irwin and Kimberly Ferreiro, and the Defendant, City of Seattle; 

 IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED, ORDERED, AND DECREED that the above-entitled matter 

is dismissed with prejudice and without costs or fees to any party. 

 

ENTERED this _____ day of _______________________ 2023. 

 

       ______________________________________ 
     Judge/Court Commissioner 

        King County Superior Court 

 

 

 
By: /s/ Jeffrey L. Needle                         
Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346 
Law Office of Jeffrey L. Needle 

705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050 
Seattle, WA 98104 

Telephone: (206) 447-1560 
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523 
Email: jneedle@jneedlelaw.com 

Attorney for Plaintiffs 

mailto:jneedle@jneedlelaw.com


King County Superior Court
Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number:
Case Title:

Document Title:

Signed By:
Date:

This document is signed in accordance with the provisions in GR 30.

Certificate Hash:

Certificate effective date:
Certificate expiry date:

Certificate Issued by:

Page 1 of 1

C=US, E=kcscefiling@kingcounty.gov, OU=KCDJA, 
O=KCDJA, CN="Bradford Moore: 
NrPEz8mN7BG41tBZc7fRBw=="

5/18/2027 9:12:34 PM

5/18/2022 9:12:34 PM

C761D03E1444172E65B27BDD186C51A2F230F6BE

Order

IRWIN ET ANO VS SEATTLE CITY OF

21-2-11739-9

Bradford Moore

June 28, 2023

Commissioner Bradford Moore:


