1		
2		
3		
4		
5 6	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING	
7 8	STACY IRWIN and KIMBERLY FERREIRO, Plaintiffs,	Case No. 21-2-11739-9 SEA
9 10		STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF ALL CLAIMS
11 12	CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON, a municipal corporation under the laws of the State of Washington,	(Clerk's Action Required)
13	Defendant.	
14	I. STIPULATION	
15	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED between the Plaintiffs, Stacy Irwin and Kimberly Ferreiro,	
16	and the Defendant, City of Seattle, parties to the above-entitled action, that this matter be dismissed	
17	with prejudice and without costs or fees to any party.	
18	DATED this 27th day of June 2023.	
19	By: <u>/s/</u> Susan B. Mindenbergs	By: /s/ Brandi B. Balanda
20	Susan B. Mindenbergs, WSBA #20545 Law Office of Susan B. Mindenbergs	James P. Savitt, WSBA #16847 Brandi B. Balanda, WSBA #48836
21	705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050 Seattle, WA 98104	Sarah Gohmann Bigelow, WSBA #43634 SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
22	Telephone: (206) 447-1560	1425 Fourth Avenue, Suite 800
23	Facsimile: (206) 447-1523 Email: <u>susanmm@msn.com</u>	Seattle, WA 98101-2272 Telephone: (206) 749-0500
24	Attorney for Plaintiffs	Facsimile: (206) 749-0600 Email: jsavitt@sbwllp.com
25		Email: <u>bbalanda@sbwllp.com</u> Email: sgohmannbigelow@sbwllp.com
26		Attorneys for Defendant
	STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF ALL CLAIN Case No. 21-2-11739-9 SEA Page 1 of 2	AS SUSAN B. MINDENBERGS ATTORNEY AT LAW 705 SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 1050 SEATTLE, WA 98104 TEL: (206) 447-1560; FAX: (206) 447-1523 SUSANMM@MSN.COM

1 2 3 4 5 6 7	By: <u>/s/ Jeffrey L. Needle</u> Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346 Law Office of Jeffrey L. Needle 705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050 Seattle, WA 98104 Telephone: (206) 447-1560 Facsimile: (206) 447-1523 Email: <u>ineedle@jneedle.law.com</u> Attorney for Plaintiffs	
8	II. ORDER	
9	THIS MATTER having come before the Court upon the foregoing Stipulation of the	
10	Plaintiffs, Stacy Irwin and Kimberly Ferreiro, and the Defendant, City of Seattle;	
11	IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED, ORDERED, AND DECREED that the above-entitled matter	
12	is dismissed with prejudice and without costs or fees to any party.	
13		
14	ENTERED this day of 2023.	
15		
16	Judge/Court Commissioner	
17	King County Superior Court	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25 26		
20	STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF ALL CLAIMS Case No. 21-2-11739-9 SEA Page 2 of 2	

## King County Superior Court Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number:	21-2-11739-9
Case Title:	IRWIN ET ANO VS SEATTLE CITY OF

Document Title: Order

Signed By: Date: Bradford Moore June 28, 2023

Bradford G. Moore

Commissioner: Bradford Moore

This document is signed in accordance with the provisions in GR 30.

Certificate Hash:	C761D03E1444172E65B27BDD186C51A2F230F6BE
Certificate effective date:	5/18/2022 9:12:34 PM
Certificate expiry date:	5/18/2027 9:12:34 PM
Certificate Issued by:	C=US, E=kcscefiling@kingcounty.gov, OU=KCDJA, O=KCDJA, CN="Bradford Moore: NrPEz8mN7BG41tBZc7fRBw=="